

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN SCHICKEL and DAVID WATSON,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE C. TROUTMAN, PAT FREIBART, TONY GOETZ, ELMER
GEORGE, KEN WINTERS, TOM JENSEN, SHELDON BAUGH,
PHIL HUDDLESTON, and ANTHONY M. WILHOIT, in their
official capacities as members of Kentucky Legislative
Ethics Commission; H. JOHN SCHAFF, in his official
capacity as Executive Director of the Kentucky Legislative
Ethics Commission,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Thomas B. Bruns	Robert A. Winter, Jr.
Bruns, Connell, Vollmer, Armstrong	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
4750 Ashwood Drive, Suite 200	Law Office of
Cincinnati, OH 45241	Robert A. Winter, Jr.
(513) 326-0274	P.O. Box 175883
tbruns@bcvalaw.com	Fort Mitchell, KY 41017-5883
Christopher Wiest	(859) 250-3337
Chris Wiest, Attorney at Law, PLLC	robertawinterjr@gmail.com
25 Town Center Boulevard, Suite 104	
Crestview Hills, KY 41017	
(513)257-1895	
chris@cwiestlaw.com	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. Reply to Statement of the Case.	2
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court, Federal Courts of Appeal, and State Supreme Courts.....	3
III. The Sixth Circuit’s standing decision is in contrast to this Court’s precedent.	8
IV. This case presents several federal matters of significant public importance.....	9
V. <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> should be revisited.	11
VI. <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> presents similar issues that warrants, at a minimum, holding this case for decision in that matter.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Arkansas Right to Life State PAC v. Butler</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 540 (W.D. Ark 1998)	4
<i>Assoc. Indus. of Ky. v. Commonwealth</i> , 912 S.W.2d 947 (Ky. 1995)	3
<i>Bd. of County Comm'r's v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	2
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11, 12
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9, 11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	9, 10
<i>Emison v. Catalano</i> , 951 F. Supp. 714 (E.D. Tenn. 1996)	4
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	4
<i>FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	9

<i>Fl. Ass'n of Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info Servs. Of the Fl. Office of Legislative Servs.,</i> 525 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2008).	6
<i>Gravel v. United States,</i> 408 U.S. 606 (1972).	10, 11
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).	8
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson,</i> 103 U.S. 168 (1880).	11
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit,</i> 507 U.S. 163 (1993).	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	11
<i>Maryland Right to Life State PAC v. Weathersbee,</i> 975 F. Supp. 791 (D. Md. 1997)	7
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014).	10
<i>McDonnell v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).	4, 5
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott,</i> 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011).	9
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan,</i> 564 U.S. 117 (2011).	5

<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	11
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>St. Louis S. R. Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 235 U.S. 350 (1914)	6
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	9
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC v. Maupin</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	4
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 561 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1990)	3
<i>Supreme Court v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	11
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	2
<i>Trout v. State</i> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2007)	3

<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	8
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano,</i> 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Wagner v. Covington,</i> 251 U.S. 95 (1919).....	6
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,</i> 135 Southern Ct. 1656 (2015).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Winborne v. Easley,</i> 136 N.C. App. 191, 523 S.E.2d 149 (1999)....	4, 6
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11

STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.691(5).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.691(6)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.751(2)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.767(2).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.767(3)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.811(4)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.811(5)	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 522.030.....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 532.090.....	3
